
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

River Hamble Harbour Management Committee 
 

Date and Time Friday, 8th December, 2023 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Victory Hall, 27 Warsash Road, Warsash, SO31 9HW 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
 
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any 

matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's Members’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising 
any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore 
all Members with a Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the 
meeting should consider, having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in 
accordance with the Code. 
  
  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 15 SEPTEMBER 

2023  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the Committee held on 15 September.  

  
6. TERMS OF REFERENCE - UPDATE  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
 To review the Terms of Reference of the Management Committee.  

  
7. MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND 

CURRENT ISSUES  (Pages 15 - 22) 
 
 To receive the report of the Harbour Master.  

  
8. ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 
 To receive the Environmental Update on the environmental management 

of the Hamble Estuary between September and November 2023.  
  

9. RIVER HAMBLE 2023-24 FORECAST OUTTURN AND 2024-25 
BUDGET  (Pages 29 - 48) 

 
 To present the 2023/24 outturn forecast as at the end of September 2023 

and the proposed 2024/25 budget.  
  

10. REVIEW OF FEES & CHARGES  (Pages 49 - 54) 
 
 To summarise a review of fees and charges applicable to the River 

Hamble. 
  

11. FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 55 - 60) 
 
 To present the agenda plan for meetings of the Committee in 2024.  

  
Dates of future meetings: 
22 March, 14 June, 20 September  
 

 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
 



ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

AT A MEETING of the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at Victory Hall on Friday, 15th 

September, 2023 
 

Chairman: 
  Councillor Hugh Lumby 

 
* Councillor Pal Hayre 
* Councillor Graham Burgess 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
  Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Barry Dunning 
* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
* Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
 

* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
* Councillor Pamela Bryant 
   
 

 
Co-opted members 
   Nicola Walsh, River Hamble Boatyard and Marina Operators Association 
* Councillor Joanne Burton, Fareham Borough Council 
   Captain Steven Masters, Associated British Ports 
* Councillor Jonathan Williams, Winchester City Council 
* John Selby, Royal Yachting Association 
   Andy Valentine, Association of River Hamble Yacht Clubs 
   Ian Cooke, British Marine 

 
 

*Present 
 

This meeting was chaired by the Vice Chairman, Councillor Pal Hayre, as the 
Chairman had sent his apologies on this occasion. 

 
  

82.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Lumby, Councillor Cooper, Councillor 
Achwal, Ian Cooke, Nicola Walsh and Steven Masters.  
  

83.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
 

meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
  

84.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
  

85.   DEPUTATIONS  
 

There were no deputations. 
  

86.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Chairman welcomed new members to the Committee – Councillor Steve 
Holes from Eastleigh Borough Council and Councillor Jonathan Williams from 
Winchester City Council (who was attending as a deputy for Councillor Achwal). 
  

87.   MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND CURRENT 
ISSUES  
 

The Committee considered the report regarding incidents and events in the 
Harbour. 
 
With regards to section 6 of the report, officers recorded their thanks to PC Tim 
Bright from Hampshire Constabulary who had worked alongside the Harbour 
Authority team in addressing incidents of antisocial behaviour on and around the 
River. Members queried whether CCTV could be used to help address these 
issues. It was confirmed that cameras previously installed had been vandalised, 
however some new CCTV had recently been installed at Warsash and the 
possibility of additional cameras elsewhere would be explored.  
 
Members noted that the Harbour Authority website had been re-designed and 
were encouraged by officers to review and feedback their comments.  
 
In response to a Member question regarding section 7.40 of the addendum, it 
was confirmed that the incident was still under investigation by the Environment 
Agency. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee supports the contents of the report to the Harbour Board. 
  

88.   ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE  
 

The Committee considered the report with an update on environmental matters. 
 
In response to a Member query, it was confirmed that the native oysters used for 
the Solent Oyster Restoration Project (see section 5 of the report) had derived 

Page 6



 
 

from Wales and that all oyster underwent a biosecurity process before entering 
the River.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee notes and supports the report. 
  

89.   HARBOUR WORK
[...]
he River Hamble Governance (Governance 
Committee)  

16 May 2005  
 
26 June 2008 

  
Direct links to specific legislation or Government Directives   
Title Date 
River Hamble Harbour Revision Orders  1969 to 1989. 
  

 
 
 
Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.) 
 
Document Location 
None  

 

Page 14



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee: River Hamble Management Committee 

Date: 8 December 2023 

Title: Marine Director and Harbour Master's Report and Current 
Issues 

Report From: Director of Universal Services 

Contact name: Jason Scott 

Email: Jason.Scott@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to record formally RHHA patrol operations and 
inform the Duty Holder of significant events and trends having a bearing on 
the Marine Safety Management System. 

Recommendation 

2. It is recommended that the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee 
supports the contents of this report to the Harbour Board.   

Executive Summary  

3.     This report summarises the incidents and events which have taken place in 
the Harbour and addresses any issues currently under consideration by the 
Harbour Master.   

Contextual Information 

Patrols 

4.   The Harbour has been patrolled by the Duty Harbour Master at various 
times between 0700 and 2230 daily.  Mooring and pontoon checks have 
been conducted daily throughout the period.   

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

Issues 

5. Bridge Repair Works Warsash – Planned works have commenced at our 
Bridge at Warsash to re-sheath ten supporting piles.  This work will extend 
the life of the Bridge by an estimated 50 years and negate the requirement 
for full and more expensive replacement at its forecast end of life in 2032.  
This prudent engineering will therefore have a positive effect on the Asset 
Replacement Reserve in the mid and long term which will be fully reported 
on in the Spring round of meetings.  Access to the Warsash Hammerhead 
is via the alternative Link Span route.  Works are expected to be complete 
in mid December.  

6. Harbour Master’s Safety Newsletter 2/23 – The second of our routine 
safety newsletters has been issued to highlight trends witnessed over the 
Summer.  It is available on our new website riverhamble-
SafetyNewsletter2-2023.pdf (hants.gov.uk) and has been sent to all 
recorded resident and visiting vessels. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 16

https://documents.hants.gov.uk/Hamble/riverhamble-SafetyNewsletter2-2023.pdf
https://documents.hants.gov.uk/Hamble/riverhamble-SafetyNewsletter2-2023.pdf


 

           Appendix 1 To Marine 
          Director Report  
          

Incidents and Events 
 
7.01 03 Oct.  Preparations for the arrival of Sea Cadets’ vessel.  First Aid 

equipment checks.  
7.02 04 Oct.  Light traffic.  Moorings check on behalf of the Moorings Officer. 
7.03 05 Oct.  Light traffic.  Yard clearance work. 
7.04 06 Oct.  Support to new Natural England officers – river familiarisation. 
7.05 07 Oct.  Pontoon inspections.  Liaison with the owner of a small yacht 

berthed on Lands End foreshore. 
7.06 08 Oct.  Tow of a yacht with propulsion failure in the Main Channel off 

Hamble to its proper mooring. 
7.07 09 Oct.  Formal Notice to Move given to the owner of the yacht at 7.05.  

Recovery of vandalised RHHA safety signage at Hamble Jetty for 
replacement.  Mooring tackle check on two mid-stream moorings.  
Liaison with licence holders to achieve repair. 

7.08 10 Oct.  Continuous pontoon measurement for prospective licence 
holder.  Cleat replacement at HM Jetty Warsash following damage by a 
visiting vessel.  Y
[...]
 Group (SEMS MG) meeting in September, 
and the associated Natural Environment Group (NEG) in November. The 
annual process ensures that Relevant Authorities such as RHHA are fulfilling 
duties with regards to monitoring and managing the impacts that activities (as 
opposed to plans or developments) may be having on the protected sites. The 
annual monitoring survey results are used to produce the Annual Management 
Report (AMR), with actions then agreed to be taken forward by NEG.  
RHHA Harbour Master has accepted the position of Chair of the SEMS MG for 
a further 3 years. 

Page 24



 
 

The NEG meeting focussed on the disturbance of habitats and species, on 
water quality and also on biosecurity planning to prevent the spread of invasive 
non-native marine species.  Minutes and presentations at 
http://www.solentems.org.uk/sems/Annual_Meeting/  and 
http://www.solentems.org.uk/natural_environment_group/NEG_Meetings  

8. Solent Oyster Restoration Project 
The Blue Marine Foundation is preparing the final cut of its film about the 
creation of the Solent’s new native oyster beds. The film features the Hamble 
site and interviews with RHHA staff.  The release date is due by the end of this 
year and, if available in time, will be shown at the end of this meeting.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 25

http://www.solentems.org.uk/sems/Annual_Meeting/
http://www.solentems.org.uk/sems/Annual_Meeting/
http://www.solentems.org.uk/natural_environment_group/NEG_Meetings
http://www.solentems.org.uk/natural_environment_group/NEG_Meetings


 
 

 
REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 

 
Links to the Strategic Plan 

 
Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

yes 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

yes 

 
 
 
 
Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - b
[...]
t, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex 
and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it; 

- Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who 
do not share it.  

Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to: 
- The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons 

sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that 
characteristic; 

- Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 
characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share 
it; 

- Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to 
participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such 
persons is disproportionally low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 
       An EIA is not required as no negative impacts are anticipated. 

Page 28



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

Decision Report 
 
Decision Maker: River Hamble Harbour Management Committee 

Date: 8 December 2023 

Title: River Hamble 2023/24 Forecast Outturn and 2024/25 
Forward Budget  

Report From: The Director of Corporate Operations and Director of 
Universal Services 

 

Contact 
names: 

Jenny Wadham 
Jason Scott 

 Email: 
Jennifer.Wadham@hants.gov.uk 
Jason.Scott@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to present the 2023/24 outturn forecast as at the 
end of September 2023 and the proposed 2024/25 forward budget to the 
River Hamble Harbour Management Committee for comment. 

Recommendations 

2. That the projected outturn for the 2023/24 financial year is noted. 

3. That the proposed forward budget is supported by the River Hamble Harbour 
Management Committee and submitted to the River Hamble Harbour Board 
for approval. 

4. That the requirement to use the Revenue Reserve (RR) to ensure the full 
annual transfer to the Asset Replacement Reserve (ARR) can be made in 
both the current and forward year is noted. 

5. That the balances held within the reserves and the position on the reserve 
balances are noted. 

Executive Summary  

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



  

6. For the 2023/24 financial year, the River Hamble is projected to achieve a 
surplus of £29,000 on revenue funded expenditure, compared to a budgeted 
surplus of £46,000.  To allow for the £42,000 annual transfer to the ARR a 
transfer of £13,000 from the RR will be required, including £10,000 
earmarked from the 2022/23 surplus for this use. 

7. In 2024/25 the proposed budgeted surplus on revenue funded expenditure is 
£38,000, requiring a transfer of £4,000 from the RR to meet the full £42,000 
annual transfer to the ARR. 

8. With the transfers above, the RR is expected to reduce to a balance of 
£55,408 by March 2025, well within the maximum balance permitted by the 
reserves policy of no more than 10% of the gross revenue budget.  The ARR 
is expected to reduce to £290,566 by March 2025 and with interest receivable 
the Asset Enhancement Reserve (AER) is expected to increase to £88,291. 

9. The detailed revised budget for 2023/24, the 2023/24 outturn forecast and the 
proposed 2024/25 forward budget are set out in Appendices 1 and 2, with the 
current and projected reserves balances shown in Appendix 3. 

10. The forward budget includes a 3% increase to harbour dues, as approved by 
the River Hamble Harbour Board on 7 July 2023.  
 

2023/24 Forecast Outturn 

11. The outturn forecast for 2023/24 as at the end of September 2023 is detailed 
in Appendix 1. It is projected that a surplus on standard revenue activity of 
£29,000 will be achieved.  This is £17,000 lower than the budgeted surplus of 
£46,000, but only £3,000 lower than the projected surplus reported to the 
Committee in June.  

12. In April 2022 the Board agreed to increase the annual Asset Replacement 
Reserve (ARR) contribution to fund the cost of replacing assets
[...]
,000 13,000 18,000 
          
Net Surplus for the year 29,000 0 0 29,000 
          
Balance at 31 March 2024 59,408 83,291 235,566 378,265 
          
Transfer to ARR from Revenue (42,000) 0 42,000 0 
          
Annual Interest Receivable 0 5,000 13,000 18,000 
          
Net Surplus for the year 38,000 0 0 38,000 
          
Balance at 31 March 2025 55,408 88,291 290,566 434,265 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee River Hamble Harbour Management Committee 

Date: 8 December 2023 

Title: Review of Fees and Charges 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services 

Contact name: Jason Scott 

Email: Jason.Scott@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to summarise a review of fees and charges 
applicable to the River Hamble.  It does not cover Harbour Dues for privately 
owned leisure vessels, which have been reviewed separately and increased 
by 3%. 

Recommendation 

2. That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommends to the 
River Hamble Harbour Board approval of the fees and charges set out below 
and to advertise them on the River Hamble Harbour Authority’s website. 

Fees and Charges for Commercial Vessels and Personal Water Craft 

3. It is proposed that Harbour Dues for commercial vessels should be adjusted 
as follows (previous fees in brackets where appropriate).  In each case,  
relevant rationale is given.  The principle of a 3% increase, similar to that 
applied to Harbour Dues, has in general been applied. 

 
(i) The charge for a commercial vessel visiting Hamble Harbour: to increase to 

16p plus VAT per Gross Registered Tonne (GRT) per visit.  There was no 
increase last year from that set for the previous year (15.5p). 

(ii) In addition, the charge for commercial vessels visiting the Hamble Harbour 
and licensed to carry more than 12 passengers which either embark or 
disembark passengers on public jetties: 
[...]
ORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION:
	Links to the Strategic Plan
	Other Significant Links

	7 Marine Director and Harbour Master's Report and Current Issues
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to record formally RHHA patrol operations and inform the Duty Holder of significant events and trends having a bearing on the Marine Safety Management System.
	Recommendation
	2.	It is recommended that the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee supports the contents of this report to the Harbour Board.
	Executive Summary
	3.	This report summarises the incidents and events which have taken place in the Harbour and addresses any issues currently under consideration by the Harbour Master.
	Contextual Information
	Patrols
	4.	The Harbour has been patrolled by the Duty Harbour Master at various times between 0700 and 2230 daily.  Mooring and pontoon checks have been conducted daily throughout the period.
	5.	Bridge Repair Works Warsash – Planned works have commenced at our Bridge at Warsash to re-sheath ten supporting piles.  This work will extend the life of the Bridge by an estimated 50 years and negate the requirement for full and more expensive replacement at its forecast end of life in 2032.  This prudent engineering will therefore have a positive effect on the Asset Replacement Reserve in the mid and long term which will be fully reported on in the Spring round of meetings.  Access to the Warsash Hammerhead is via the alternative Link Span route.  Works are expected to be complete in mid December.
	6.	Harbour Master’s Safety Newsletter 2/23 – The second of our routine safety newsletters has been issued to highlight trends witnessed over the Summer.  It is available on our new website riverhamble-SafetyNewsletter2-2023.pdf (hants.gov.uk) and has been sent to all recorded resident and visiting vessels.
	Appendix 1 To Marine
	Director Report

	Incidents and Events
	7.01	03 Oct.  Preparations for the arrival of Sea Cadets’ ve
[...]
(AMR), with actions then agreed to be taken forward by NEG.
	RHHA Harbour Master has accepted the position of Chair of the SEMS MG for a further 3 years.
	The NEG meeting focussed on the disturbance of habitats and species, on water quality and also on biosecurity planning to prevent the spread of invasive non-native marine species.  Minutes and presentations at http://www.solentems.org.uk/sems/Annual_Meeting/  and http://www.solentems.org.uk/natural_environment_group/NEG_Meetings

	8.	Solent Oyster Restoration Project
	The Blue Marine Foundation is preparing the final cut of its film about the creation of the Solent’s new native oyster beds. The film features the Hamble site and interviews with RHHA staff.  The release date is due by the end of this year and, if available in time, will be shown at the end of this meeting.
	REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION:


	Links to the Strategic Plan
	EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT:
	1.	Equality Duty
	The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:
	-	Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct prohibited by or under the Act with regard to the protected characteristics as set out in section 4 of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation);
	-	Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it;
	-	Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who do not share it.
	Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to:
	-	The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that characteristic;
	-	Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share it;
	-	Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionally low.

	2.	Equalities Impact Assessment:
	An EIA is not required as no negative impacts are anticipated.



	9 River Hamble 2023-24 Forecast Outturn and 2024-25 Budget
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Decision Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to present the 2023/24 outturn forecast as at the end of September 2023 and the proposed 2024/25 forward budget to the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee for comment.
	Recommendations
	2.	That the projected outturn for the 2023/24 financial year is noted.
	3.	That the proposed forward budget is supported by the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee and submitted to the River Hamble Harbour Board for approval.
	4.	That the requirement to use the Revenue Reserve (RR) to ensure the full annual transfer to the Asset Replacement Reserve (ARR) can be made in both the current and forward year is noted.
	5.	That the balances held within the reserves and the position on the reserve balances are noted.
	Executive Summary
	6.	For the 2023/24 financial year, the River Hamble is projected to achieve a surplus of £29,000 on revenue funded expenditure, compared to a budgeted surplus of £46,000.  To allow for the £42,000 annual transfer to the ARR a transfer of £13,000 from the RR will be required, including £10,000 earmarked from the 2022/23 surplus for this use.
	7.	In 2024/25 the proposed budgeted surplus on revenue funded expenditure is £38,000, requiring a transfer of £4,000 from the RR to meet the full £42,000 annual transfer to the ARR.
	8.	With the t
[...]
ected to that characteristic.
	b)	Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic different from the needs of persons who do not share it.
	c)	Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in public life or in any other activity which participation by such persons is disproportionally low.
	Equalities Impact Assessment:
	1.2.	This report is in accordance with the budget strategy and the County Council’s financial management policy.  This policy applies equally to all services and ensures consistent financial management decisions across all services.  The proposals outlined in this report are not considered discriminatory.

	2.	Impact on Crime and Disorder:
	2.1.	This report does not deal with any issues relating to crime and disorder.

	3.	Climate Change:
	a)	How does what is being proposed impact on our carbon footprint / energy consumption? The contents of this report have no impact on carbon footprint or energy consumption.
	b)	How does what is being proposed consider the need to adapt to climate change, and be resilient to its longer term impacts? Given this is an administrative report that deals with the reporting of the financial position there are no climate change impacts specifically associated with this paper. However the climate change assessment tool will be used by the Harbour Authority as appropriate and impact will be detailed in the Harbour Master’s environmental report and other reports as relevant.



	10 Review of Fees & Charges
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to summarise a review of fees and charges applicable to the River Hamble.  It does not cover Harbour Dues for privately owned leisure vessels, which have been reviewed separately and increased by 3%.
	Recommendation
	2.	That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommends to the River Hamble Harbour Board approval of the fees and charges set out below and to

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at Victory Hall, Warsash on Friday, 8th 

December, 2023 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Hugh Lumby 

 
* Councillor Pal Hayre 
  Councillor Graham Burgess 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Barry Dunning 
* Councillor Rupert Kyrle 
* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
 

* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
  Councillor Pamela Bryant 
* Councillor Steven Broomfield 
  Councillor Tonia Craig 
  Councillor Wayne Irish 
 

*Present 
 

Co-opted members 
Councillor Vivian Achwal, Captain Steven Masters, Councillor Joanne Burton, 
Councillor Steve Holes, Ben Lippiett and John Selby 
 
  
92.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were noted from Cllr Burgess with Cllr Broomfield deputising.  
  

93.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman noted that there would be a presentation by Southern Water at 
the next meeting in March and that the item on the Terms of Reference was 
withdrawn.  
  
He welcomed Ben Lippiett to his first meeting, representing boatyard and marina 
operators.  
  

94.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
  



2 
 

Interests were declared as follows:  
  
Cllr R Tayor – Berth holder, RYA member 
Cllr Lumby - Royal Southern Yacht Club and berthholder at MDL 
Cllr Dunning and Capt S Masters – RYA membership 
   

95.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations.  
  

96.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 15 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 September were approved subject to the 
following amendments: 
  
Cllr S Holes was present 
Apologies for absence referred to Cllr M Cooper 
  

97.   TERMS OF REFERENCE - UPDATE  
 
This item was withdrawn.  
  

98.   MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND CURRENT 
ISSUES  
 
The Committee received a report and supplementary update from the Director of 
Universal Services and presented by the Marine Director formally recording 
RHHA patrol operations and informing the Duty Holder of significant events and 
trends having a bearing on the Marine Safety Management System. 
  
The ongoing Warsash bridge repair work was highlighted, re-sheath ten 
supporting piles. This work will extend the life of the Bridge by an estimated 50 
years and negate the requirement for full and more expensive replacement at its 
forecast end of life in 2032. 
  
  
RESOLVED that Committee supports the contents of this report to the Harbour 
Board. 
  

99.   ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE  
 
The Committee received the report from the Director of Universal Services 
presented by the Environment Development Manager.  The M27 bridge drainage 
was highlighted the the current position from Highways England was detailed. 
The concern remained that drainage from the bridge was direct into the river with 
no interception.  
  
On the Solent Oyster Restoration Project, the Blue Marine Foundation is 
preparing the final cut of its film about the creation of the Solent’s new native 



3 
 

oyster beds. The film features the Hamble site and interviews with RHHA staff 
and was expected to be available in March.  
  
  
  

100.   RIVER HAMBLE 2023-24 FORECAST OUTTURN AND 2024-25 BUDGET  
 
The Committee received the report from the Director of Corporate Operations 
and Director of Universal Services presemted by the Senior Finance Business 
Partner presenting the 2023/24 outturn forecast as at the end of September 
2023 and the proposed 2024/25 forward budget.  
  
There was a £29k surplus.  In general, visitor income was up. Gross spending 
was £700k.  The reported change in spending on environmental matters was a 
coding difference only.  The report described the reserves position; the Asset 
Replacement Reserve was planned to be at £290.5k by 31 March 2025.   
  
The operation of the customer payment system was explained by the Harbour 
Master.  It was noted that forecast increases in costs were being factored in to 
the financial planning.  
  
RESOLVED That 
1. the projected outturn for the 2023/24 financial year is noted. 
2. the proposed forward budget is supported by the River Hamble Harbour 
Management Committee and submitted to the River Hamble Harbour Board 
for approval. 
3. the requirement to use the Revenue Reserve (RR) to ensure the full 
annual transfer to the Asset Replacement Reserve (ARR) can be made in 
both the current and forward year is noted. 
4. the balances held within the reserves and the position on the reserve 
balances are noted. 
  
   

101.   REVIEW OF FEES & CHARGES  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Universal Services 
presented by the Marine Director summarising a review of fees and charges 
applicable to the River Hamble. It was noted that the report did not cover 
Harbour Dues for privately owned leisure vessels, which have been reviewed 
separately and increased by 3%.   
  
The Marine Director stated that the range of fees were competiive and attractive 
to users and also reflected the costs of service provision.  
  
RECOMMENDED that the Harbour Board approval of the fees and charges set 
out below and to advertise them on the River Hamble Harbour Authority’s 
website. 
 
 
  



4 
 

102.   FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee received and agreed the Forward Plan.  
 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 


